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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET

THIS COVERSHEET IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS

Application Acronyms: .
[NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [NSL-Non-Standard Location] ln\/

[DD-Directional Drilling] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] _ X

[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] n“)

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] !
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] {r
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-Injection Pressure Increase] !
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positl;\gggIggy.‘c!:.ion Response]

(1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] j) [5 @ E i ._1 ‘
[A]  Location - Spacing Unit - Directional Drilling i -} ”,[ IR
: ‘

JA 1 32m

ONSL [NSP [DD 0 SD
Check One Only for [B] and [C] S !
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement o "!_‘“ﬁ’i‘m” y

}X(DHC OCTB [OPLC [OPC [OLS [JOLM

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
OWFX [OPMX OSWD [QgIPI QEOR [JPPR

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or (] Does Not Apply
[A] [ Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners

[B] k(Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner
[C] [ Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice

[D] [ Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO

U.8. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office
[E] [ For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,
[F] (] Waivers are Attached
[3] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Statement of Understanding

I hereby certify that I, or personnel under my supervision, have read and complied with all applicable Rules and
Regulations of the Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest
(WL RI, ORRI) is common. I understand that any omission of data, information or notification is cause to have
the application package returned with no action taken.

Note: Statement must be gompleted by an individual with supervisory capacity.
A{iuw\ M CsrA %44 . Pe,‘}‘ro/eum Ergmeer lf1zfoo

Print or Type Name YSignature Title 4
Date

.




ROBERT L. BAYLESS, PRODUCER LLC
OIL & GAS PRODUCER
P. O. Box 168

FARMINGTON, NM 87499
FAX NO. OFFICE NO.

(505) 326-6911 (505) 326-2659

January 12, 2000

" Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Mr. David Catanach

New Mexico Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Application for Downhole Commingling
Robert L. Bayless Producer, LLC
Krause #1
1190’ FNL and 1450’ FWL
Section 2, T26N R11W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Robert L. Bayless Producer, LLC’s hereby requests administrative approval of our attached
Application for Downhole Commingling of the Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal formations in
the Krause #1 well referenced above. Included with this application are the following
attachments:
1. Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat (NMOCD Form C-102) for both the
Fruitland Coal and Pictured Cliffs formation
2. Estimated Production and Allocation Method
a. Fruitland Coal estimated gas decline curve
b. Pictured Cliffs estimated gas decline curve
c. Offset Fruitland Coal well decline curves (3)
d. Offset Pictured Cliffs well decline curves (3)
3. Offsetting Operator and Area Map
4. Offset Operators Notification List

By certified mail, a copy of this application and request for administrative approval has been sent
to all offset operators. Please contact me if you have any questions or require any additional
information.

Sincerely,

Ll ]

Kevin H. McCord
Petroleum Engineer

Attachments




DISTRICT[ *

State of New Mexico

Form C-107-A

P.O. BOX 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department New 3-12-96
OiL. CONSERVATION DIVISION
DISTRICT I 2040 S. Pacheco APPROVAL PROCESS:
811 South First St., Artesia, NM 88210-2835 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6429 X Administrative__ Hearing
DISTRICT Wl EXISTING WELLBORE
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410-1693 APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING _X_ YES ____NO
Robert L. Bayless, Producer LLC P.O. Box 168, Farmington, New Mexico 87499
Operator Address
E-4777 Krause #1 C Sec 2, T26N R11W San Juan
Tease WelNo. UR L. - Sec - Twp - Rge County
Spacing Unit Lease Type: (check 1 or more)
OGRID NO. 150182 Property Code 25033 APINO. 30-045-30024 Federal , State X , (andlor) Fee
The following facts are submitted in Upper intermediate Lower
support of downhole commingling: Zone Zone Zone
1. Pool Name and
Pool Code Basin Fruitland Coal West Kutz Pictured Cliffs
2. Top and Bottom of
Pay Section (Perforations) 1780 - 1831" 1874 - 1889°
3. Type of Production
(Oil or Gas) Gas Gas
4, Method of Production
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing Flowing
5. Bottomhole Pressure
(Current) (Current)
Qil Zones - Artificial Lift: a. 325psi a. a. 450 psi
Estimated Current (estimate from offset wells) (estimate from offset wells)
Gas & Oil - Flowing:
Measured Current| (Original) (Original)
All Gas Zones: b. 325 psi b. b. 450 psi
Estimated or Measured Original (estimate from offset wells) {estimate from offset wells)
6. Qil Gravity (° API) or
Gas BTU Content 1040 BTU 1080 BTU
7. Producing or Shut-in?
Not Completed Yet Not Completed Yet
Production Marginal? (yes or no)
Yes Yes
If Shut-in, give date and oil/gas/
water rates of last production Date: Date: Date:
Rates: N/A Rates: Rates: N/A
Note: For new zones with no production history,
applicant shall be required to attach production
estimates and supporting data
if Producing, give date and oil/gas/ Date: Not Producing Date: Date: Not Producing
water rates of recent test Rates: Production Estimates Rates: Rates: Production Estimates
(within 60 days) Attached Attached
8. Fixed Percentage Allocation Oil: Gas: Oil: Gas: Oil: Gas:
Formula - % for each zone NIA % 77 % % % NIA % 23 %

9. If allocation formula is based upon something other than current or past production, or is based upon some other method, submit
attachments with supporting data and/or explaining method and providing rate projections or other required data.

10.

Are all working, overriding, and royalty interests identical in all commingled zones?

If not, have all working, overriding, and royalty interests been notified by certified mail?
Have all offset operators been given written notice of the proposed downhole commingling?

X Yes No
X Yes No
X Yes No

11. Will cross-flow occur? X Yes No If yes, are fluids compatible, will the formations not be damaged, will any cross-
flowed production be recovered, and will the allocation formula be reliable. X Yes No (If No, attach explanation)

12. Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? X Yes No

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes X No

14. If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of this application. X Yes No

15. NMOCD Reference Cases for Rule 303 (D) Exceptions: ORDER NO. (8).

16. ATTACHMENTS:

C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication.

Production curve for each zone for at least one year, (If not available, attach explanation.)
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data.
Data to support allocation method or formula.
Notification list of all offset operators.
Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty interests for uncommon interest cases.
Any additional statements, data, or documents required to support commingling.

complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

TITLE Petroleum Engineer

DATE January 12, 2000

| hereby certify that the information abpve is
SIGNATURE sz}\ /%“
/

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

Kevin H. McCord

TELEPHONE NO.

(505) 326-2659




State of New Mexico Form C-1(2

«District I

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Foergy. Minerals & Nulun"nl Resourees Depurtment Revised February 21,19 4
District If . ‘ Instructions on back
PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit to Appropriate District Office
District 111 PO Box 2088 - State Lease - 4 Cop'es
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Fee Lease - 3 Copies
District IV :
PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2083 ] AMENDED REPORT
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
APl Number * Pool Code 2 Pool Name
<0 - 0</\S’/ 05)9*/ 71629 . Basin Fruitland Coal
* Property Cade & % Property Nuume * Well Number
203D KRAUS® 1
TOGRID No. ¥ Operator Nume * Elevation
! [ w
150182 RORSRT L. BAYLRSS, PROMNUCFR LLC 6376
1% Surface Location
ULorlot no. | Scetion | Tuwaship | Range Lot Idn Fecet from the Nurth/South line Feot frow the FastyWat line Couaty
3 2 26 N |11 W 1190 North 1450 Wast San Juan
" 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot oo. Section | Township Rauge Lot Ido Fect from e North/South line Feet frum the EasuWet line County

2 Dedicated Acres{ " Juint or Infill | * Coasclidstion Code | ** Order No.

I/ 9. 74

A .
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
esasaasssasssaassanssaa A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION
y= S 87954 W . 80.¢0ck, Fd. E "7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
A r. 4 e . . . ..
A . W ! hereby certify Ut e information contained herein is
E : . 'Q LOT.\JU. G‘ff'b\\?ﬂi; irue and complete 1o e best of my knowledge and belief
/
PN 4 > 3 A ; N7
. =~ (W 4
I ~N ./
= | Y
LT é /. Z'
P/ 7,
% /v 7¢/
4 : Signuturc
53 Price M. Bayless
p Printed Nume
AN .
N - Engineer
Q Title
October 26, 1999
= Dale
R NN NN
2 “SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
b ‘ 1 hereby centify that the well location shown on this plat
Ln = was plotted from field notes of aciual surveys made by
~ - me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
Q and correct lo the bal st of my belief.
A - Hlo Oct: qss
Date of iurvcy,//‘ &is ;:/:\ 2N
2 ] Signalure an fc.} ‘6f
< 30
3 R
. N| =3
Q M N0 SN
} Q ° \&ml“‘ PAl \’\\.-"‘
X Willtany ¥i0Mahnk= IT
S89°5C W - S Centificate Number @ 4¢'e

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division



Form C-1(2

Revised February 21, 19' 4
Instructions on back

Submit to Appropriate District Office
- State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

State of New Mexico

* District 1
Eacrgy, Mincrals & Natural Revources Depurtment

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980
District 11

PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 83211-0719
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztee, NM 87410
District IV .

PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
PO Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

[J AMENDED REPORT

* AP Number * Pool Code 3 Puol Name
30-045-30024 79680 WEST KUTZ PICTURED CLIFFS
¢ Property Code $ Properly Nume * Well Number
25033 KRAUST 1
7OGRID No. ? Opersator Nume * Elevation
14 o w
150182 ROBFRT L. BAYLSS, PROMUCSR LLC 6376
19 Surface Location
UL or lot no. | Secction Towaship | Range Lot Idn Fecet from the North/South line Feet frow the East/West line County
3 2 26 N (11 W 1190 North 1450 Wast San Juan
© " Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface '
UL or lot no. Scction | Township Range Lot Idn Fect from the Narth/South line Feet from the East/West line County
2 Dedicated Acres| * Joint or Infill | " Consolidation Code | ** Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
DARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

£<. || " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

\ 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is
LOT No. GY"'> lrue and compleie to the best of my knowledge and belief

/M/ A

bu.,ﬁ/lu re
KEVIN H. MCCORD

Printed Nuame

PETROLEUM ENGINEER
Title

JANUARY- 5, 2000

Dute

*SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify thai the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct (o the ’_’fy— of my belief.

L7310 Det, 1999

Datc of Suryey, / Y
te rvcy/ ! ME "\:\I?\c\
o

W '“'E”‘ﬂ“'u ol

%’mmyjpnk’
8466

20.60cu,

/2 9¢e,

Zo.Mcu.

LO. /e 7

. L0./ P4

Sngnaw

T

NO° 4L

Wll].l

Centificate Number

N O°21 I/

S89°EC W F2.%5cq.

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division




ROBERT L. BAYLESS PRODUCER, LLC

Downhole Commingle Application
Krause #1

ESTIMATED PRODUCTION AND ALLOCATION METHOD

Robert L. Bayless Producer, LLC estimates the ultimate natural gas production from
the Krause #1 well will be 1 BCF of gas, 770,000 MCF of this gas coming from the
Fruitland Coal formation, and 230,000 MCF of gas coming from the Pictured Cliffs
formation. Decline curves are provided which show the estimated gas production
rates from both of these formations.

Bayless proposes to allocate production from the Krause #1 well using a fixed
percentage allocation. Study has been made of offsetting wells’ ultimate recovery
from both the Fruitland Coal and Pictured Cliffs formations. The closest 3 offset
wells producing from each the Fruitland Coal and the Pictured Cliffs formation
were examined, and the average ultimate recovery from the three wells for each
zone was decided to be the best estimate of ultimate recovery for the Krause #1
well.

Presented with this application are decline curves for the 3 closest Fruitland Coal
formation wells to the Krause #1 well location. These wells are (1) Burlington’s
Douthit Fed #352 (SW, Sec 35, T27N R11W), (2) Burlington’s Douthit Fed #351 (NE,
Sec 35, T27N R11W), and (3) Conoco’s Delhi Taylor D#1E (NW, Sec 3, T26N R11W).
The ultimate gas recovery from these wells is calculated to be 1,034,777 MCF,
702,536 MCF, and 566,928 MCF, respectfully. The average ultimate recovery for
these 3 wells is calculated to be 768,080 MCF.

Decline curves are also presented for the 3 closest Pictured Cliffs formation wells
to the Krause #1 well location. These wells are (1) Benson-Montin-Greer’s
Wininger State #1 (NE, Sec 2, T26N R11W), (2) Merrion’s Mead #1 (NE, Sec 3, T26N
R11W), and (3) Merrion’s Navajo #1 (SW, Sec 3, T26N R11W). The ultimate gas
recovery from these wells is calculated to be 317,942 MCF, 226,795 MCF, and
141,054 MCF, respectfully. The average ultimate recovery for these 3 wells is
calculated to be 228,597 MCF.

From this information presented, the ultimate natural gas recoveries for the Krause
#1 well are estimated to be 770,000 MCF of gas from the Fruitland Coal formation
and 230,000 MCF from the Pictured Cliffs formation. Using these ultimate recovery
values, the Fruitland Coal formation is expected to produce 77% and the Pictured
Cliffs formation is expected to produce 22% of the total natural gas production
from the Krause #1 well. These are the allocation values Bayless propose to use for
downhole commingling in the Krause #1 well.
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Krause #1

ROBERT L. BAYLESS PRODUCER, LLC

Downhole Commingle Application

OFFSETTING OPERATOR AND AREA MAP

Ta7m Rl W
BurLINETw A BURLINETON BoWNEVILLE | BURLINGTON
PReqFus ET B
REN FW :
Dostit Fed A Buerrems
@ Douth: 4-F16\
351 Puerkano
upit
34 35 34 le
BueuneTaN
A Bowneynie BuguueToN
Douthit Fed A
352 St 18E Huerfan g}
Unit £
N
CONOCO + MELR: ® Nettou BAYiLess + GREER BuRrLiNeTON
CoNoCo Prtiess BMé
Delki Taylov Meodt] ® * Wininger ¥ BugLwerots
'Dl- 114 l(muée- ' -+—
nu(y‘am’
3 2 | nit 9
ENERGED + DUGAN
JeLRIN
Nowajs £l
CR0SS TIMRERS Due A BURLINGTON BulL/mM6ToN
1o " {2
TJoLDAN
FAILS
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ROBERT L. BAYLESS PRODUCER, LLC

Downhole Commingle Application

Offset Operators Notification List

Krause #1

NAME ADDRESS CITY & STATE ZIP CODE

1 . Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation 4900 College Blvd. Farmington, NM 87402

2 . Bonneville Fuels Corporation 1660 Lincoln, Suite 1800 Denver, CO 80264

3 . Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Company P.O. Box 4289 Farmington, NM 87499-4289

4 . Conoco Inc. 10 Desta Drive, Suite 100W Midland, TX 79705-4500

5 . Cross Timbers Oil Company 810 Houston St., Suite 2000 Fort Worth, TX 76102-6298

6 . Dugan Production Corp. P.O. Box 420 Farmington, NM 87499-0420

7 . Energen Resources Corporation 2198 Bioomfield Highway Farmington, NM 87401

8 . Thomas G. Fails 1777 Larimer #1203 Denver, CO 80202

9 . Jordan Qil & Gas Co. P.O. Box 1919 Healdsburg, CA 95448-1919
10 . Louis Dreyfus Natural Gas 14000 Quail Springs, #600 Oklahoma City, OK 73134-2600
11 . Marathon Oil Co. P.O. Box 3128 Houston, TX 77253-3128
12 . Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 610 Reilly Avenue Farmington, NM 87401




